A sudden increase of 50 basis points in the yield to maturity of the benchmark 10-year Malta
Government Stock would lead to a decrease in value of investments at FVOCI amounting to
€140,411. Such a decrease would be recognised in other comprehensive income and in equity. A
decrease of 50 basis points in interest rates would have an equal but opposite effect on other
comprehensive income and equity.

Izola Bank p.l.c.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

46

4 Financial risk management and review (continued)

4.5  Market risk (continued)

4.5.1 Interest rate risk (continued)

4.5.1.3 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

The sensitivity of the interest rate gaps to various interest rate scenarios is also monitored by
management. Standard scenarios that are considered on a quarterly basis include a 50 basis point
(bp) parallel rise or fall in all the yield curves.  An analysis of the Bank’s sensitivity to an increase or
decrease in market interest rates is as presented below.  This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

 Impact on
 Profit
 or loss Equity
 € €

2019
 + 50 basis points 195,629 195,629
 - 50 basis points (178,522) (178,522)

 2018
 + 50 basis points (117,478) (117,478)
 - 50 basis points 117,478 117,478

4.5.1.4 Interest rate benchmark reform

 A fundamental reform of major interest rate benchmarks is being undertaken globally to replace

or reform Interbank Offered Rates (IBOR) with alternative nearly risk-free rates (referred to as
‘IBOR reform’). The Bank does not have a significant exposure to IBORs on its financial instruments
that will be replaced or reformed as part of this market-wide initiative, since the Bank’s exposures
are either fixed rate in nature or short term and the Bank does not deal in derivative financial
instruments. Furthermore, the reform of Euribor has included a change to the underlying